

Nos. 16-55727 & 16-55786

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of the State of California,
in his official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 2:14-cv-09448-R-FFM (Hon. Manuel L. Real)

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-
APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL ON THE ISSUE OF
FACIAL UNCONSTITUTIONALITY**

BRETT HARVEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 856260

NATHANIEL BRUNO
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Alliance Defending Freedom

CHRISTOPHER H. MCGRATH
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL S. SADEGHI
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
695 Town Center Drive, 17th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 668-6200
chrismcgrath@paulhastings.com

GEORGE W. ABELE
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 S. Flower Street, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5
ARGUMENT 10
I. CALIFORNIA’S MANDATE CHILLS DONORS’ FIRST
AMENDMENT FREEDOM TO SPEAK AND ASSOCIATE
ANONYMOUSLY, AND HARMS THE RELIGIOUS
EXERCISE OF ANONYMOUS CHARITABLE GIVING
PURSUANT TO THE TEACHINGS OF MAJOR RELIGIONS..... 10
II. MAJOR RELIGIONS UNIVERSALLY TEACH AND
PROMOTE ANONYMOUS CHARITABLE GIVING 15
A. Christianity (Catholic and Protestant) Teaches and
Promotes Anonymous Charitable Giving..... 15
B. Judaism Teaches and Promotes Anonymous Charitable
Giving..... 19
C. Islam Teaches and Promotes Anonymous Charitable
Giving..... 21
D. The Major Eastern Religions of Hinduism, Buddhism
and Sikhism Teach and Promote Anonymous Charitable
Giving..... 22
CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10, 11
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 14
<i>Dole v. Serv. Emp. Union, AFL-CIO, Local 280</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	12
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	7, 12
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10, 11
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 13
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	9, 14
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	11
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §301	2
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 310(b)	13
Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3)	1
 Other Authorities	
5 TAFSIR IBN KATHIR: SURAH HUD TO SURAT AL-ISRA’, VERSE 38 (Shaykh Safiur-Rahman al-Mubarakpuri ed., 2003)	21
11 CHRISTIAN THOUGHT (Charles F. Deems et al. eds., 1893)	18
ALBERT BARNES, BARNES’ NOTES ON THE NEW TESTAMENT (1962)	16
BABYLONIAN TALMUD, <i>Baba Bathra</i> 9b	19
DAISETZ TEITARO SUZUKI, ESSAYS IN ZEN BUDDHISM (1961)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ERICA BORNSTEIN, <i>DISQUIETING GIFTS: HUMANITARIANISM IN NEW DELHI</i> (2012).....	22
GEORGE ROBINSON, <i>ESSENTIAL JUDAISM: A COMPLETE GUIDE TO BELIEFS, CUSTOMS & RITUALS</i> (2016).....	22
James Allen Smith, <i>Anonymous Giving</i> , in 1 <i>PHILANTHROPY IN AMERICA: A COMPREHENSIVE HISTORICAL ENCYCLOPEDIA</i> (Dwight F. Burlingame ed., 2004)	16, 17, 18, 19
JAMES STRONG, <i>STRONG’S EXHAUSTIVE CONCORDANCE OF THE BIBLE: UPDATED AND EXPANDED EDITION</i> (Hendrickson Publishers 2011) (1890)	16
JERUSALEM TALMUD, <i>Baba Bathra 9a</i>	19
JOHN CALVIN, <i>INSTITUTES OF THE CHRISTIAN RELIGION: 1536 EDITION</i> (Ford Lewis trans., 1995)	17
JOHN D. GARR, <i>GENEROSITY: THE RIGHTEOUS PATH TO DIVINE BLESSING</i> (2014).....	19
JOHN WESLEY, <i>THE WORKS OF THE REVEREND JOHN WESLEY</i> (John Emory ed., 1831)	18
Joshua Kulp, <i>Shekalim, Chapter 5, Mishnah 6</i> , <i>SHIURIM</i> , http://learn.conservativeyeshiva.org/shekalim-chapter-five-mishnah-six (last visited Jan. 25, 2017)	21
LILLY FAMILY SCH. OF PHILANTHROPY, INDIANA UNIV., <i>GIVING USA 2016: THE ANNUAL REPORT ON PHILANTHROPY FOR THE YEAR 2015</i> (2016)	5
Mark Oppenheimer, <i>In Big-Dollar Philanthropy, (Your Name Here) v. Anonymity</i> , <i>THE NEW YORK TIMES</i> (May 10, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/05/11/us/in-philanthropy-your-name-here-vs-anonymous-giving.html	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
MARTIN LUTHER, COMMENTARY ON THE SERMON ON THE MOUNT (Charles A. Hay trans., 1892)	17
Mary J. Oates, <i>Faith and Good Works: Catholic Giving and Taking, in CHARITY, PHILANTHROPY, AND CIVILITY IN AMERICAN HISTORY</i> (Lawrence J. Friedman & Mark D. McGarvie eds., 2003)	18
<i>Matthew 6</i>	15
MATTHEW HENRY & THOMAS SCOTT, A COMMENTARY UPON THE HOLY BIBLE (1835)	16
MELANIE A. MCKITRICK ET AL., CONNECTED TO GIVE: FAITH COMMUNITIES, KEY FINDINGS FROM THE NATIONAL STUDY OF AMERICAN RELIGIOUS GIVING (2013)	5, 6
MICHAEL BARNETT & JANICE GROSS STEIN, SACRED AID: FAITH AND HUMANITARIANISM (2012)	22
<i>Mishnah Shekalim 5</i>	20
OXFORD DICTIONARY OF ENGLISH (Angus Stevenson ed., 2010)	20
PAUL CARUS, THE GOSPEL OF BUDDHA (1895)	23
PEW RESEARCH CENTER, AMERICA’S CHANGING RELIGIOUS LANDSCAPE (2015), http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp- content/uploads/sites/11/2015/05/RLS-08-26-full-report.pdf	6
QURAN, <i>Surah al-Baqarah 2</i>	21
<i>Sayings of the Prophet (SAW)</i> , 20 THE ISLAMIC BULLETIN, <a href="http://www.islamicbulletin.org/newsletters/issue_25/Ramad
an_2010.pdf">http://www.islamicbulletin.org/newsletters/issue_25/Ramad an_2010.pdf (last visited Jan. 22, 2017)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Shamsher Singh, <i>The Concept of Charity in Sikhism</i> , 51 SIKH REV. 3 (2003).....	23
UCLA LUSKIN SCHOOL OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS, THE GENEROSITY GAP: DONATING LESS IN POST-RECESSION LOS ANGELES COUNTY (2016)	6
